
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1554

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH DECEMBER, 2025
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1554. Dr. C M RAMESH:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण

मğंी be pleased to state:


(a)    the details of Agriculture Produce Market Committees (APMCs) in Andhra Pradesh,
district-wise;

(b)    the details of APMCs mandis from Andhra Pradesh which have been integrated with
e-NAM platform, district-wise;

(c)   the efforts being made by the Government to convince States to integrate all their
mandis with e-NAM platform; and

(d) the details of grants provided by the Government to various mandis in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and the current year, year and district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मğंी   (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): In Andhra Pradesh, 218 Agricultural Produce Market Committees (APMCs) are operating and 33 APMC Mandis have been integrated with e-NAM Platform as on 30.11.2025. District-wise details of APMCs in Andhra Pradesh and list of 33 APMC Mandis integrated with National Agriculture Market (e-NAM) are at Annexure-I.

(c): Agricultural Marketing is State subject and APMCs are regulated under State Agricultural Produce Market Committee Act of the respective State. e-NAM is a demand-driven. Integration of mandis under e-NAM platform is based on the proposals received from State Governments/Union Territories. As reported by Government of Andhra Pradesh, functional markets where arrivals take place have been integrated with e-NAM.

(d): Under e-NAM scheme, Rs.19.70 crore has been released to Government of Andhra Pradesh during 2016-17-2018-19 to integrate 33 mandis with e-NAM platform.


Annexure-I

District-wise number of APMC mandis in Andhra Pradesh

Sl. No. Name of District Number of APMC mandis
1 Srikakulam 12
2 Vishakhapatnam 3
3 Vizianagaram 8
4 Parvathipuram Manyam 4
5 Alluri Seetharama Raju 4
6 Anakapalli 6
7 Kakinada 9
8 West Godavari 10
9 Eluru 9
10 Krishna  12
11 NTR 6
12 Guntur 8
13 Palnadu 12
14 Bapatla 8
15 Prakasam 10
16 Nellore 8
17 Tirupathi 12
18 Sri Satya Sai 8
19 Kurnool 7
20 Kadapa 10
21 Chittoor 10
22 Annamaiah 10
23 Nandyal 8
24 Anantapur 9
25 Rajahmahendravaram 6
26 Konaseema 9

Total 218


District-wise details of Agricultural Produce Market Committee (APMC) mandis integrated with e-NAM platform

S. No.
District

 (as per Mandi Board)
 Mandi

(as per Mandi Board)
1 Kurnool Adoni
2 Anakapalli Anakapalli
3 Ananthapuramu Ananthapuramu
4 Vizianagaram Bobbili APMC
5 Palnadu Chilakaluripet APMC
6 Eluru Denduluru
7 Guntur Duggirala
8 Eluru Eluru
9 East Godavari Gopalapuram

10 Guntur Guntur
11 Annamaya Gurramkonda
12 Sri Sathya Sai Hindupur
13 Srikakulam Ichapuram APMC
14 NTR Jaggayyapet APMC
15 YSR Kadapa Kadapa
16 Annamaya Kalikiri
17 Ananthapuramu Kalyandurg
18 Kurnool Kurnool
19 Annamaya Madanapalle
20 Chittoor Palamaner
21 Bapatla Parchur APMC
22 Kurnool Pattikonda
23 Palnadu Piduguralla
24 Chittoor Punganur
25 SPSR Nellore Rapur
26 Dr B R Ambedkar Konaseema Ravulapalem APMC
27 Ananthapuramu Rayadurg APMC
28 Palnadu Sattenapalle APMC
29 Guntur Tadikonda APMC
30 Guntur Tenali
31 Bapatla Vemuru Bhattiprolu
32 Vizianagaram Vizianagaram APMC
33 Kurnool Yemmiganur
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